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/\TTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

July 12, 2010

Mr. B. Scott Osburn i . >:

Assistant City Attorney
City ofKilleen
P.O. Box 1329
Killeen, Texas 76540-1329

Dear Mr. Osburn:

:..", .:. '.

0R2010-10244

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 386471.

The City ofKilleen (the "city") received a requestfor the construction plans for White Rock
Phase 3 and Spanish Oaks Phase 3, joining land or housing divisions, and water drainage
plans. You claim that the· .. subtiJ.itted ;lnfonnation is' ex~eptetl'.:fi..om disclosure under
section 552.110 ofthe GovennnentCode. You als.o state that release oftIus infonnation may
implicate the proprietary interests of third paliies. Accordingly, you have notified W&B
Development, Ltd.; Vera & Associates, L.C.; RSBP Developers, Inc.; and Killeen
Engineering & Surveying, Ltd. (collectively the "tlurd pmiies") of this request for
infonnation and oftheir right to submit arguments to tlus office as to why their submitted
infonnation should not be released. See Gov't Code § 552.305(d); Open Records Decision
No. 542 (1990) (statutory predecessor to section 552.305 pennitted govennnental body to
rely on interested tIurd pmiy to raise mld explain applicability of exception to disclosure
under celiain circumstances). We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the
submitted infonnation.
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Although the city raises section 552.110 of the Govemment Code for the submitted
infonnation, section 552.11 0 is designed to protect the interests of third parties, not the
interests of a govenU11ental body. Thus, we do not address the city's argmnent lmder
section 552.110 for the submitted infonnation. We note that an interested third party is
allowed ten business days after the date of its receipt of the govemmental body's notice
under section 552.305(d) to submit its reasons, if any, as to why requested information
relating to that party should be withheld from disclosure. See Gov't Code
§ 552.305(d)(2)(B). As of the date of this letter none of the third parties have submitted
comments to this office regarding how the release oftheir submitted infonnation will affect
their proprietary interests. Thus, we have no basis to conclude that the release ofany portion
ofthe third parties' submitted information would implicate their proprietary interests. See,
e.g., Open Records Decision Nos. 661 at 5-6 (1999) (stating that business enterprise that
claims exception for commercial or financial information lmder section 552.11O(b) must
show by specific factual evidence that release of requested infonnation would cause that
party substantial competitive harm), 552 at 5 (1990) (party must establishprimajacie case
that information is trade secret). Accordingly, the city may not withhold any portion ofthe
submitted infonnation on the basis ofany proprietary interests the third parties may have in
the information. As no further exceptions to disclosure have been raised, the submitted
infonnation must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular inf01111ation at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other inf01111ation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
gove111mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concenllng those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Gove111ment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules AdmiInstrator ofthe Office of
the Att0111ey General, toll free at (888) 672-~787.

Sincerely,

po:/;/Iev#t
Kate Hartfield
Assistant Attomey General
Open Records Division
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Ref: ID# 386471

Enc. Submitted doclU11ents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

W & B Development, Ltd.
3000 Illinois Avenue, Suite 100
Killeen, Texas 76543
(w/o enclosures)

Vera & Associates, L.C.
3707 SielTa Drive
Georgetown, Texas 78627
(w/o enclosures)

RSBP Developers, mc. and
Killeen Engineering & Surveying, Ltd.
2901 Stan Schleuter Loop
Killeen, Texas 76542
(w/o enclosures)


